SECTION 1.2.(a)  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department 13 

of Health and Human Services, Division of Public Health, the sum of five million dollars 14 

($5,000,000) in recurring funds for each year of the 2025-2027 fiscal biennium to be used and 15 

allocated as follows: 16 

(1) Ninety-three thousand five hundred thirteen dollars ($93,513) in recurring 17 

funds for each year of the 2025-2027 fiscal biennium to establish a full-time, 18 

permanent Public Health Program Coordinator IV position within the 19 

Department of Health and Human Services dedicated to performing the 20 

following duties:

[...]

Providing application assistance to Maternal Care Access Grant 22 

Program applicants. 23 

b. Providing technical assistance to Maternal Care Access Grant Program 24 

recipients. 25 

c. Preparing the reports due under Section 1.1(f) of this Part. 26 

(2) Four million nine hundred six thousand four hundred eighty-seven dollars 27 

($4,906,487) in recurring funds for each year of the 2025-2027 fiscal 28 

biennium to be allocated to the Maternal Care Access Grant Program 29 

authorized by Section 1.1 of this Part. The Department of Health and Human 30 

Services may use up to one percent (1%) of these funds for administrative 31

[...]

families residing in geographic areas of the State where there is limited or no access to maternity 40 

care services, including obstetric providers, a hospital or birth center, prenatal care, or postpartum 41 

care. As part of this initiative, the Department shall allocate and use the funds appropriated by 42 

this section as follows: 43 

(1) One million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000) to provide a directed 44 

grant to the March of Dimes, Inc., a nonprofit corporation in North Carolina, 45 

to support its work toward ending preventable maternal health risks and 46 

deaths, ending preventable preterm birth and infant death, and closing the 47